# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

the capital cost of the Winthrop to Augusta trunk sewer, which it will be using, and any facilities in connection therewith, including facilities for treatment of wastes and also to pay its fair share of the operation and maintenance costs of said trunk sewer and its facilities.

Effective June 28, 1974

### CHAPTER 198

AN ACT Increasing Borrowing Capacity of School Administrative Districts No. 25 and 42.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there is a critical need for new school construction in School Administrative Districts No. 25 and 42 to house students; and

Whereas, the borrowing capacity of these districts is insufficient to meet the needs of such construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative Districts No. 25 and 42 authorized to borrow additional money. The school directors of School Administrative Districts No. 25 and 42, notwithstanding the limitations of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 304, are authorized to borrow an additional sum of money but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of \$2,500,000 upon approval of the voters of the district voting on an appropriate article as set out in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 225.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1974

### CHAPTER 199

AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by School Administrative District No. 51.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Cumberland and North Yarmouth have been assumed by School

Administrative District No. 51, which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, the elementary and secondary school facilities of the District are inadequate and overcrowded and it is imperative that construction of an addition to Greely High School, renovation of the old Greely section of the Greely Junior High School, and other improvements and construction at said Greely High School and Greely Junior High School, both in the Town of Cumberland, proceed without further delay in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the school children of said District; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are required by said School Administrative District in order to construct such additional school facilities and make such renovations and improvements; and

Whereas, at District Meetings held on February 4, 1972, on October 4, 1972, and on April 24, 1973, the voters of School Administrative District No. 51 voted to authorize the School Directors of School Administrative District No. 51 to issue bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes for the construction, renovation and improvement of such school facilities; and

Whereas, doubt exists whether the procedures in serving, posting and returning the warrants issued in connection with said District Meeting held on February 4, 1972, complied in all respects with the applicable requirements of law, and doubt exists whether the procedures in connection with the District Meetings held on October 4, 1972, and on April 24, 1973, complied with the requirements of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 225, as amended, in that the absentee voting procedures were not used in the Towns of Cumberland and North Yarmouth, thus raising doubts as to the legality of the proceedings to authorize the issuance of bonds or notes and other legal action taken in connection therewith; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. School Administrative District No. 51, composed of the residents of and the territory within the Towns of Cumberland and North Yarmouth, is authorized to issue and sell its bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes, not exceeding the principal amount of \$394,400, under and pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 304, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns. The proceedings taken in the District Meeting held in each member town on February 4, 1972, on October 4, 1972, and on April 24, 1973, wherein it was voted to authorize the School Directors of School Administrative District No. 51 to issue bonds and notes in the name of said District for capital outlay purposes in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$394,400, and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the School Directors, officers and agents of said District are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.